

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00119-BAH

BREAD FOR THE CITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00127-BAH

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 3

 A. Statutory Framework for SNAP Work Requirements 3

 B. Regulatory Framework Related to Waivers and Discretionary Exemptions 6

 1. *USDA’s 2001 Regulation* 6

 2. *2009-2010 Suspension of Work Requirements and 2016 OIG Report*..... 7

 3. *Development of the Challenged Final Rule* 8

 4. *The Final Rule*..... 11

 5. *The Families First Coronavirus Response Act* 14

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE RULE IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE PRWORA AND THE BBA..... 16

 A. USDA’s Interpretations of the Waiver Provisions Are Reasonable. 17

 1. *USDA’s Interpretation of “Sufficient Number of Jobs” is Consistent with Congressional Intent.* 19

 a. USDA’s reliance on general unemployment data to measure sufficient jobs for ABAWDs is reasonable at Chevron step two...... 20

 b. USDA’s reliance on general unemployment data is not manifestly contrary to the statute...... 26

 2. *USDA Reasonably Aligned the term “Area” with Job Markets* 28

 a. USDA’s definition of an area is not manifestly contrary to the PRWORA and thus survives Chevron step two. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abington Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016)	68, 69
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	66, 67
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	30, 35
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	67, 68
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	61
<i>Am. Pub. Commc’ns Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	57
<i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 29, 31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	69
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	67, 69
<i>Arkema Inc v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1, (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of New York State v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014)	54, 55
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	30

AT&T v. United States,
299 U.S. 232 (1936)..... 20

Barnhart v. Thomas,
540 U.S. 20 (2003)..... 22, 26, 58

Batterton v. Francis,
432 U.S. 416 (1977)..... 20, 23, 24, 26

Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 22, 25

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 36

Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski,
994 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 51

British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. CAB,
584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 34

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 16, 25

Champion v. Shalala,
33 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994) 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 16, 17, 18, 20

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 51

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 19, 49

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 17, 21

City of Boston Delegation v. FERC,
897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 57

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 62

<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)	61
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	60
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTW Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	38
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38, 39
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	18, 37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	67
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	43
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	66
<i>District of Columbia v. USDA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-5136 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle Pharm. Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	17, 64, 66
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	27
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	67, 69
<i>Evans v. Jeff. D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	46, 64, 65

Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014),
vacated on other grounds, 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 59

Franks v. Salazar,
 816 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) 16

Gen. Category Scallop Fishermen v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 564 (D.N.J. 2010) 23

Heckler v. Campbell,
 461 U.S. 458 (1983) 35

Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 26

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 21

Ill. Pub. Telecomm’ns. Ass’n v. FCC,
 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 42

In re Davis,
 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020) 39

Indus. Union Dept. AFL-CIO v. Hodgson,
 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 23

Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers No. 474, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 40

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Dole,
 919 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18, 24

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 67

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,
 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 61, 62

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 36

Leather Indus. of Am., Inc. v. EPA,
40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 23

Lipton v. EPA,
316 F. Supp. 3d 245 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 28

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
--- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 3808424 (July 8, 2020)..... 21, 32

Long v. HHS,
422 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2019),
appeal docketed, No. 19-5358 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 19, 2019) 42

Mayo Found. v. U.S.,
562 U.S. 59 (2011)..... 22, 24, 48

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 23, 25

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 59

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 47

Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 41

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 46S, 60

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 61, 62

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 17, 46

Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. Browner,
924 F. Supp. 1193 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 51

Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. ICC,
671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 51

New England Power Generators Ass'n v. FERC,
879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 47

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 67

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 34

NRDC v. EPA,
529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 45

The Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez,
394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005),
aff'd, 488 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 45

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC,
790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 21

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC,
44 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 70

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 38, 40

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... 17

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 18

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 65

Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell,
960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 34

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 16

SIFMA v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) 61

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 17, 18, 21

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 39

Stringfellow Mem’l Hosp. v. Azar,
317 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2018) 68

Sullivan v. Finkelstein,
496 U.S. 617 (1990)..... 38

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 26

Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
783 F. Supp. 1426 (D.D.C. 1992) 26

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 51

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 66

United States v. Crocker-Anglo Nat’l Bank,
277 F. Supp. 133 (N.D. Cal. 1967) 33

United States v. H & R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 33

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 29

United States v. Storer Broad. Co.,
351 U.S. 192 (1956)..... 35

United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall,
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 23

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40, 41

Verizon v. F.C.C.,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 38

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 40

7 U.S.C. § 2011..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 2012..... 15, 29

7 U.S.C. § 2013..... 3, 4, 34, 55

7 U.S.C. § 2015..... *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 2020..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 2025..... 4

Act. of Jan. 11, 1971,
Pub. L. No. 91-671, 84 Stat. 2048 4

Food Agriculture Act of 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-113, 91 Stat. 913 4

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act,
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)..... 4

Balanced Budget Act of 1997,
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)..... 5

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)..... 8

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018,
Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018)..... 6

Families First Coronavirus Response Act ,
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)..... 14, 15

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 271.3 3

7 C.F.R. § 273.24 *passim*

Exec. Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 59

Exec. Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... 59

Exec. Order 13,771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9339 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 59

64 Fed. Reg. 70920 (Dec. 17, 1999)..... 24, 32

75 Fed. Reg. 37246 (June 28, 2010) 56, 58

83 Fed. Reg. 8013 (Feb. 23, 2018) 8, 69

84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019) *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 66782 (Dec. 5, 2019)..... *passim*,

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H7762 (July 17, 1996) 25

142 Cong. Rec. H9393 (Aug. 2, 1996) 40

164 Cong. Rec. H9823 (Dec. 10, 2018)..... 39

H.R. Rep. No. 104-77 (1995)..... 28

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996)..... 1

H.R. Rep. No. 115-1072 (1996)..... 38, 39

Julie M. Whitaker & Katelin P. Isaacs, *Extending Unemployment Compensation Benefits During Recessions* 6 (2013), Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL34340..... 22

Statement on Signing PRWORA (Aug. 22, 1996), 32 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc., <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/WCPD-1996-08-26/pdf/WCPD-1996-08-26.pdf> 4

USDA FNS, *SNAP-Families First Coronavirus Response Act and Impact on Time Limit for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents (ABAWDs)*, <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/ffcra-impact-time-limit-abawds>..... 15
